PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 10/01/2012 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| Prairie Packaging, Inc. | 10/01/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Pactiv LLC |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 1900 West Field Ct. |
| City: | Lake Forest |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS |
| Postal Code: | 60045 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7536767 |
| Patent Number: | 7552841 |
| Patent Number: | 7691302 |
| Patent Number: | 7694843 |
| Patent Number: | 7704347 |
| Patent Number: | 7789260 |
| Patent Number: | 7814647 |
| Patent Number: | 7818866 |
| Patent Number: | 7819271 |
| Patent Number: | 7918005 |
| Patent Number: | 7918016 |
| Patent Number: | 8087147 |
| Patent Number: | D531854 |
| Patent Number: | D533748 |
| | PATENT |

REEL: 029173 FRAME: 0301

| Patent Number: | D533778 |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | D537677 |
| Patent Number: | D539646 |
| Patent Number: | D540165 |
| Patent Number: | D540166 |
| Patent Number: | D540672 |
| Patent Number: | D540673 |
| Patent Number: | D540674 |
| Patent Number: | D540675 |
| Patent Number: | D541153 |
| Patent Number: | D541650 |
| Patent Number: | D541651 |
| Patent Number: | D544793 |
| Patent Number: | D546628 |
| Patent Number: | D555433 |
| Patent Number: | D556573 |
| Patent Number: | D556574 |
| Patent Number: | D570685 |
| Patent Number: | D570686 |
| Patent Number: | D572543 |
| Application Number: | 12717728 |
| Application Number: | 12889078 |
| Application Number: | 13331584 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: PactivIPDocket@pactiv.com
Correspondent Name: Reynolds Group Holdings
Address Line 1: 1900 West Field Ct.
Address Line 2: Legal Department

Address Line 4: Lake Forest, ILLINOIS 60045

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | PACTIV LLC-CC-72555077 |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Erica Frolich |

Total Attachments: 3

source=2012-10-01 Prarie Packaging Inc into Pactiv LLC#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 029173 FRAME: 0302 source=2012-10-01 Prarie Packaging Inc into Pactiv LLC#page2.tif source=2012-10-01 Prarie Packaging Inc into Pactiv LLC#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 029173 FRAME: 0303 Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"PRAIRIE PACKAGING, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "PACTIV LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "PACTIV LLC", A
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS

OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE

THE FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2012, AT 11:54 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER,

A.D. 2012, AT 3 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

0624402 8100M

121084177

AUTHENT\CATION: 9883635

DATE: 10-01-12

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

PATENT REEL: 029173 FRAME: 0304

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:12 PM 10/01/2012 FILED 11:54 AM 10/01/2012 SRV 121084177 - 0624402 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER
OF
PRAIRIE PACKAGING, INC.
(a Delaware corporation)
into
PACTIV LLC
(a Delaware limited liability company)

dated: October 1, 2012

The undersigned limited liability company formed and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware,

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: The name and jurisdiction of formation or organization of each of the constituent entities which is to merge are as follows:

Name Prairie Packaging, Inc. Pactiv LLC Jurisdiction of
Formation or Organization
Delaware
Delaware

SECOND: An Agreement of Merger ("<u>Agreement of Merger</u>") has been approved and executed by (i) Prairie Packaging, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Prairie</u>") and (ii) Pactiv LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Pactiv</u>").

THIRD: The name of the surviving domestic limited liability company is Pactiv LLC.

FOURTH: The merger of Prairie into Pactiv shall be effective on October 1, 2012 at 3 pm.

FIFTH: The executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at a place of business of the surviving domestic limited liability company. The address of such place of business of Pactiv is 1900 West Field Court, Lake Forest, IL 60045.

SIXTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by Pactiv, on request and without cost, to any member or stockholder of Prairie or Pactiv.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pactiv LLC has caused this Certificate of Merger to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

Step D2-5 23664021v2

> PATENT REEL: 029173 FRAME: 0305

PACTIV LLC
By: RenPac Holdings, Inc., as Authorized Person

By: // BOOYLE
Name: 125CH GOOYLE
Title: Assistant Secretary

Step D2-5 23664021v2

PATENT REEL: 029173 FRAME: 0306

RECORDED: 10/23/2012